%

\ s
N CITY OEF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public
Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure &

Tourism
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member)
Date: Friday, 25 January 2019
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices
(G039)
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by
4:00 pm on Tuesday, 29 January 2019.

*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Wednesday, 23
January 2019.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests;
e any prejudicial interests;
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.



http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0

Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on
19 November 2018.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Thursday, 24 January 2019. Members of the public
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive
Member’s remit.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting
may be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’'s website
following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol for webc
asting filming and recording of council meetings 20160809



http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809

Cultural Commissions: Allocating Leeds (Pages 3 - 8)
City Region Business Rate Pool Funding to

York Cultural Projects

This report provides an update on two recent successful funding
bids to the Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool to create two
related programmes of cultural activity that will engage residents
in a new shared vision for the city and contribute to the
development of the Castle Gateway regeneration project by
facilitating the use of Castle Car park as an events space.

York Learning - Self Assessment Report (Pages 9 - 64)
2017/18

This report presents York Learning’s Self Assessment Report
(SAR) for the academic year 2017/18 and invites the Executive
Member to make any comments or recommendations prior to
publication of the final SAR on the Ofsted portal.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Fiona Young
Tel: 01904 552030
Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.

Registering to speak
Written Representations
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMBATSMESIREEREFR (cantonese)
«3 ® ST e SIET R (IS AR | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

: (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) oGS T A . (U
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Culture, Leisure & Tourism

Date 19 November 2018

Present Councillor Ayre

9. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the
business on the agenda.

10. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 24
September 2018 be approved and signed by the
Executive Member as a correct record.

11. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

12. Licensing Fees - Animal Welfare

The Executive Member considered a report which sought
approval to implement new fees for Animal Welfare licensing,
following the introduction of new licensing regulations.

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals)
(England) Regulations 2018 had come into force on 1 October.
They introduced more prescriptive and wide-ranging legal
requirements for licensing a number of functions, as well as
licence conditions and a rating system. Details were provided in
paragraphs 3 to 9 of the report. As noted in paragraph 6, most
of the licences currently issued by the council were due for
renewal before 31 March 2019.

The proposed fees, detailed in paragraphs 15 and 16, had been
set at a cost recovery level. Licences would initially be granted
for one year, except for the keeping or training of animals for
exhibition, for which the regulations stipulated a three year



Page 2

licence. The following options were considered, as detailed in
paragraphs 12 to 17:

Option 1 — approve the implementation of the new proposed
fees from 1 December 2018. This would prevent any financial
loss to the council when renewing licences before 31 March
20109.

Option 2 — defer the decision until the budget process in
February 2019, implementing the new fees from 1 April 2019.

In response to questions from the Executive Member, Officers
at the meeting confirmed that:

e The number of applications for dog breeding licences was
increasing, and the criteria for needing a licence included
the number of litters and whether the pups were sold for
profit.

e Dog walkers did not require a licence, but ‘day care’ for
dogs was a licensable activity.

Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and the new proposed
fees relating to Animal Welfare licensing covered by
the new regulations, as set out in paragraphs 15 and
16 of the report, be implemented from 1 December
2018.

Reason: To allow the council to recover the cost of the
licensing functions in relation to Animal Welfare
licensing.

Clir N Ayre, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 4.40 pm and finished at 4.48 pm].



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session - Executive Member for 25 January, 2019
Leisure, Culture & Tourism

Cultural Commissions: Allocating Leeds City Region Business Rate
Pool Funding to York Cultural Projects

Introduction

1. This report provides an update on recent successful funding bids to
the Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool to create two, related
programmes of cultural activity that will:

e (Create cultural experiences that engage residents in creating a
new shared vision for the city.

e Contribute to the development of the Castle Gateway
regeneration project by facilitating the use of Castle Car Park as
an events space from 2019 onwards.

Recommendations

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve the approach set out in
paragraphs 9 to 11 of the report to developing these programmes.

Reason: To ensure that maximum benefit is gained for the city from
these successful funding bids.

Background

3. York has recently been successful in submitting two bids to the
Leeds City Region (LCR) Business Rates Pool:

4. The first project concerns attracting increased investment by
promoting York’s strengths and assets through the development of a
shared vision for the city. The approach and governance
arrangements for this were approved by the Executive Member for
Economic Development and Community Engagement on 4
December 2018 following discussion with key stakeholders across
the city. It recognises that York is evolving, with unprecedented
regeneration providing huge commercial and economic opportunity
for York. It sets out to:



Page 4

a. Engage residents: Connect residents to the whole city, building
their confidence, harnessing their energy, curating their stories to
show how they are the story of York. Ensure that resident pride
in the city is conveyed and harnessed.

b. Evolve perception: Build on city strengths to enhance the
regional, national and international perception of York for all its
key audiences.

c. Attract investment: Draw on the shared perception to build an
understanding amongst inward investors and property
developers of future opportunities.

d. Attract visitors: Increase spend in the tourism sector by
continuing to attract a higher value and longer staying visitor.

Target audiences for the project are residents, employees who work
but don't live in the city, higher value current and potential visitors,
potential and recent property developers, inward investors and
business owners.

The second project concerns the master-plan to transform the
Castle and Eye of York area into new public realm and year round
spaces for theatre, markets and cultural events. The proposals are
closely linked to the York Museums Trust’s ambitious proposals to
refurbish the Castle Museum and to strengthen the connection
between the Museum and the Castle Gateway area.

This bid has two strands that deliver vital elements of the Castle
Gateway project. The first is to allow development of the detailed
design of the master-plan proposals and YMT's project to happen in
tandem, and the second, which is relevant to this report, is to
support the continued hosting of events in the Castle Gateway in
2019, further changing public perception of the space from car park
to thriving cultural hub.

The Funding
The bids provide for the following specific elements:
£100k  Programming in respect of the city vision

£90k Core costs to retain the Mediale Team to develop and
run the programmes

£20k Further development of the Festival of the Rivers
£100k  To mitigate potential loss of car park income



Page 5

The Proposed Approach

The bids specifically fund the Mediale Team to deliver these
programmes in order to ensure that Mediale becomes not just a
biennial festival but plays a wider role in maximising York’s
designation as a UNESCO City of Media Arts. This status
represents a once-in-a-generation opportunity to raise the social,
cultural and economic standing of York for the benefit of all
residents, telling the story of York as a place that is culturally-rich
and creatively-pioneering, a place where cutting-edge technology
and art is used to breath new life into its heritage. There is an
opportunity through this programme for the Mediale team to harness
the city’s media arts capabilities to engage residents and to tell
York’s story to the world. The team will:

e Deliver four 
[...]
nding will be used to establish a small grants
budget in order to stimulate and facilitate this approach.

e Design and deliver a headline piece to form part of Mediale
2020. Between Autumn 2019 and Autumn 2020 the team will
commission and develop a major participatory commission for
the Castle Gateway site, with a globally renowned artist /
studio, and numerous artistic collaborators, locally, nationally
and internationally. This will be delivered as the showpiece /
headline project of the 2020 Mediale festival. This will allow a
unique and locally rooted project to take place on the Castle
Gateway site, while also a very different use of the space from
the currently planned activities throughout 2019, whilst
remaining rooted in the narrative themes developed through
the city vision project.

To deliver these programmes the team proposes to raise an
additional £55k from sponsorship, co-commissioners and a small
amount from ticket sales.

Festival of the Rivers: The £20k funding will build on the current
festival. It will be used for infrastructure, programming, staffing and
publicity and will deliver:

e A 5-day, vibrant, inclusive, community-enhancing arts-based
experience, accessible to all

e Ensuring that the main festival is kept free of charge and
extending participation

e Enlivening the river bank and promoting positive use of the
riverside in York in line with the city’s new cultural strategy

e Engaging wider collaboration with various organisations to
develop the festival

Options and Analysis

The Executive Member may approve the approach set out above or
may suggest any additional delivery elements that are consistent
with the terms of the funding approval from the Leeds City Region
Business Rates Pool.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Page 7

An offer has also been made to the city by the municipality of
Changsha, China (another UNESCO City of Media Arts) to deliver a
major firework display on the Castle Gateway site. This display,
which would involve spectacular, leading-edge, digital fireworks,
would be subsidised by Changsha at a level of around £200k. It
would require the Council to make a £100k contribution towards the
cost of the fireworks as well as funding the staging costs. The
Council will work with the Mediale team to carry out a baseline
feasibility study on the proposal.

Implications

Finance: The £310k expenditure detailed in paragraph 8 is all
externally funded. It has been approved within two successful bids
to the Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool. The first £100k is
sourced from the bid to Support Attracting Increased Investment
through promotion of our Historic Assets and developing a shared
vision for the City. The remaining £210k is sourced from the Castle
Gateway Masterplan and Events Programme bid.

There are no additional Equalities, Legal, HR, IT, Crime and
Disorder or other implications arising directly from this report.

Council Plan

The proposals in this paper support the Council Plan aim of A
Prosperous City for All and A Council that Listens to Residents
where:

e We engage with our communities, listening to their views and
taking them into account

e |ocal businesses can thrive

e Everyone who lives in the city can enjoy its unique heritage and
range of activities

e Visitors, businesses and residents are impressed with the quality
of our city

Risk Management

In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main
risks that have been identified in this report are those which could
lead to the inability to meet business objectives and failure to meet
stakeholders’ expectations, which could in turn damage the
Council’s image and reputation. Measured in terms of impact and
likelihood, the risk score has been assessed at “Medium”. This
means that the risk level is acceptable but that regular, active



Page 8

monitoring of progress against the programmes of activity will be

required.
Authors: Chief Officer responsible:
Charlie Croft Amanda Hatton
Assistant Director Corporate Director of Children,

(Communities and Equalities) | Education and Communities

Report v |Date | 15.1.19.
Approved

Specialist Implications Officers:

Wards Affected: All | v

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background documents: LCR bid documents — available to view on
the agenda supplement.

Document/reports/Exec Member/Cultural Commissions.doc



Page 9 Agenda ltem 5

f—'-’ﬂ\q. CITY OF

YORK

K COUNCIL

Decision Session Executive Member for 25 January 2019
Culture, Leisure and Tourism

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Equalities)

York Learning — Self Assessment Report 2017/18

Summary

1. This report presents York Learning’s Self Assessment Report (SAR) for
the academic year 17/18. High level findings are attached at Annex 1
with the draft full report at Annex 2. Performance data is included as
Annex 3, organised in Sector Subject Areas.

2. The final report will be published to the Ofsted portal at the end of
January 2019.

Recommendations

3. The Executive Member is asked to consider the findings of the service’s
self-assessment report and make comments and recommendations for
the production and publication of the final report.

Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust governance
arrangements.

Background

4. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning
programmes to support people into employment, to improve their skills
and to support their personal development. The service is funded
almost exclusively from external contract funding and fee income. For
the academic year 2018/19 this will be £3.2m, an increase of about
£250k on the previous year. Most of this increase has been in funding
to support SEND 19-25 year olds who have an Education and Health
Care Plan (EHCP).



10.

11.

Page 10

This report is an important element in enabling the service to
demonstrate to Ofsted that it has secure and robust governance
arrangements in place.

The SAR leads to a number of Quality Improvement Plans (QIPS),
which are dynamic documents used to monitor and record quality
improvement actions at a service level. It also helps to inform the
production of the next strategic plan which will be presented to the
Executive Member in July.

Key Issues

There has been significant improvement in education and training
achievement across the service meaning a continued 3 year
improvement trend with overall service achievement now standing at
84.6%.

However, within the apprenticeship programmes achievement has
fallen below minimum standards this year for the third year in a row.
This is mainly as a result of poor achievement in Health and Social
Care at level 2. This in turn is largely a result of the high turnover of
staff in this area and the difficulties individuals face in completing the
programmes. As a result, the service will need to review its
participation in this area of activity.

Consultation

The plan is presented for consultation and approval. It has gone
through some internal service consultation with senior managers and is
in part as a result of a rigorous self-assessment process which is
ongoing. It will also be considered by a group of “peer” partners as part
of an external challenge.

Options and Analysis

It is open to the Executive Member to suggest any amendment to the
SAR.

Corporate Objectives

York Learning’s plan is set within the context of the council plan
responding principally to the objective of “A prosperous city for all”
including residents having the opportunity to get good quality and well
paid jobs, and everyone being supported to achieve their full potential.



12.

13.

14.

Page 11

It also responds to a number of sub regional, regional and national
policy objectives.

Implications

Finance: Any actions or financial implications of the SAR are
contained with service budgets already set for 2018/19. The service is
fully funded via external contracts and grants.

The report has no Human Resources, Equalities, 
[...]
s English and maths.

Good achievement in English and
Maths at Level 1 & Level 2 which
are well above national averages.

Good improvement across SSA 14
showing 5% improvement on 16/17
now at just under 80%

Outstanding achievement in GCSE
English at over 90%, a 24%
improvement over 2 years.

Learners make good progress
against their starting points, often
extending their learning goals and
benefit from a wide range of
unintended learning outcomes.

Good learner progression

Areas for Improvement:

Achievement in Health and Social
Care at 32% and in Health, Public
Services and Care Apprenticeships
is inadequate at 42%.

Poor retention and high drop out
rates for apprentices in Health and
Social Care.

Inconsistent application of RARPA

Overall Effectiveness

Grade: 2

Strengths:

Good achievement in education
and training and community
learning.

Good planning ensuring a range
and diversity or programmes that
meets the needs of learners.

Good support for learners leading
to good outcomes.

Outstanding partnership for the
delivery of SEND programmes
ensures good opportunities for
some of the most vulnerable
learners.

Areas for Improvement:
Achievement in Health, Public
Services and Care Apprenticeships
is inadequate at 42% and in Health
and Social Care at 32%

Current MIS and Booking system
are not fit for purpose

Inconsistent practice in ensure that
learners know how to keep
themselves safe from
radicalisation.

Funding is not sufficiently targeted
to those most in need.

0¢ abed



Lifelong Learning, Skills & Communities
Self-Assessment Report 2016-2017

T¢ obed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

City of York Council

York Learning

Summary Self-Assessment Report

2017-2018

ZvAD. ORK
®
SOR " counen earning
I



Page 24

Children, Education and Communities

Adult Education Provision
Self-Assessment Report 2017-2018

Introduction

The City of York is a healthy and economically active (79.4%)? city with a
population of around 200,000, 9.8% of whi
[...]

across the service particularly in
SEND programmes.

Good support and development of
Learner self esteem and self
confidence.

Areas for Improvement:

Inconsistent understanding of the
prevent duty and how to embed it
within classroom practice.

Inconsistent access to good
quality information advice
guidance.

Further development required to
support learners mental health.

Outcomes for Learners

Grade: 2

Strengths:

Good outcomes for learners across
the service with a three year
improvement trend.

Good achievement 74.6% in basic
skills English and maths.

Good achievement in English and
Maths at Level 1 & Level 2 which
are well above national averages.

Good improvement across SSA 14
showing 5% improvement on 16/17
now at just under 80%

Outstanding achievement in GCSE
English at over 90%, a 24%
improvement over 2 years.

Learners make good progress
against their starting points, often
extending their learning goals and
benefit from a wide range of
unintended learning outcomes.

Good learner progression

Areas for Improvement:

Achievement in Health and Social
Care at 32% and in Health, Public
Services and Care Apprenticeships
is inadequate at 42%.

Poor retention and high drop out
rates for apprentices in Health and
Social Care.

Inconsistent application of RARPA

Overall Effectiveness

Grade: 2

Strengths:

Good achievement in education
and training and community
learning.

Good planning ensuring a range
and diversity or programmes that
meets the needs of learners.

Good support for learners leading
to good outcomes.

Outstanding partnership for the
delivery of SEND programmes
ensures good opportunities for
some of the most vulnerable
learners.

Areas for Improvement:
Achievement in Health, Public
Services and Care Apprenticeships
is inadequate at 42% and in Health
and Social Care at 32%

Current MIS and Booking system
are not fit for purpose

Inconsistent practice in ensure that
learners know how to keep
themselves safe from
radicalisation.

Funding is not su
[...]
18 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18
Achieved 4 - - 4 - -
15.1 Accounting and Finance | Leavers 4 - - 4 - -
Achievement 100.0% - - 100.0% - -
Achieved 4 - - 4 - -
TOTAL Leavers 4 - - 4 - -
Achievement 100.0% - - 100.0% - -
GRAND TOTALS OVERALL TIMELY
2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18
Achieved 4911 5047 4635 4905 5042 4631
TOTAL Leavers 5200 5229 4767 5202 5225 4767
Achievement | 94.4% 96.5% 97.2% 94.3% 96.5% 97.1%

York Learning Headline Data — Annex 3

Page 13 of 13




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Cultural Commissions:  Allocating Leeds City Region Business Rate Pool Funding to York Cultural Projects
	5 York Learning - Self Assessment Report 2017/18
	Learning Services SAR 17-18 Annex 1
	Learning Services SAR 17-18 Annex 2
	Learning Services SAR 17-18 Annex 3




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Date 25 January 2019 

Present Councillor Ayre 

 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 4 (Cultural Commissions: Allocating Leeds City Region 
Business Rate Pool Funding to York Cultural Projects),  as he 
had visited the municipality of Changsha referred to in the 
report.         
 

14. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19 
November 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 

15. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Item 4 (Cultural 
Commissions: Allocating Leeds City Region Business Rate Pool 
Funding to York Cultural Projects).  She criticised the report for 
lack of clarity and late availability of background papers and 
cast doubt on the credentials of the Mediale team and their 
ability to deliver the programmes. 
 

16. Cultural Commissions:  Allocating Leeds City Region 
Business Rate Pool Funding to York Cultural Projects  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which gave an 
update on two successful funding bids to the Leeds City Region 
(LCR) Business Rates Pool for projects that would create two 
related programmes of cultural activity in York.  Approval was 
sought for a proposed approach to these programmes. 
 
The first project aimed to attract investment by promoting York’s 
strengths and assets through development of a shared vision for 



the city.  The second concerned the master-plan to transform 
the Castle and Eye of York area into new public realm and year-
round spaces for theatre, markets and cultural events.  The bids 
provided: 

 £100k for programming in respect of the city vision; 

 £90k core costs for the Mediale Team to develop and run 
the programmes as set out in paragraph 9, with the team 
to raise a further £55k from sponsorship, co-
commissioners and ticket sales; 

 £20k for further development of the Festival of the Rivers, 
as outlined in paragraph 11; 

 £100k to mitigate potential loss of car park income. 
The council would also work with Mediale to carry out a 
feasibility study on an offer made by Changsha in China of 
funding towards the delivery of a major firework display on the 
Castle Gateway site. 
 
Officers corrected two errors in paragraph 14 of the report: 
‘£100k’ in the third sentence should read ‘£170k and ‘£210k’ in 
the final sentence should read ‘£140k’.  In response to 
questions from the Executive Member and matters raised under 
Public Participation, it was reported that a full evaluation of the 
first Mediale event held last year would be available shortly.  
Using Mediale as the vehicle to take the two projects forward 
would enable the team to engage with York residents and make 
Mediale more than just a biennial festival.  The bulk of the 
funding would be channelled into the community and 
professional arts sectors.  Any council funding towards the 
fireworks display would be subject to consideration of a 
business plan. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the approach to developing the 

programmes, set out in paragraphs 9 to 11 of the 
report, be approved. 

 
Reason To ensure that maximum benefit is gained for the 

city from these successful funding bids. 
 
 (ii) That a further report be brought to the 

Executive Member or the relevant scrutiny 
committee providing information on the evaluation of 
last year’s Mediale events and further details of 
governance arrangements for these two 
programmes going forward and how the funding is 
spent. 



 
Reason: To ensure that the programmes are properly 

managed and monitored. 
 

17. York Learning - Self Assessment Report 2017/18  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which presented 
York Learning’s Self Assessment Report (SAR) for the 
academic year 2017/18 and invited him to make comments or 
recommendations for the production and publication of the final 
report at the end of January.  The high level summary report 
was attached as Annex 1, with the draft full SAR at Annex 2 and 
data at Annex 3.   
 
The cover report highlighted the continuing improvement in 
education and training achievement identified in the SAR, with 
overall service achievement now standing at 84%.  However, 
apprenticeship programmes achievement had fallen below 
minimum standards for the third year running, largely due to a 
high staff turnover in the area of Health and Social Care.  
Officers confirmed that the service was reviewing this area and 
had put actions in place to improve performance.  
 
The Executive Member noted the challenges presented by the 
national crisis in health and social care against the background 
of a generally good performance by the service.  He 
congratulated the team for the work they were doing and 
 
Resolved: That the findings of the service’s self-assessment 

report be noted.   
 
Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust 

governance arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr N Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


